share is a non-GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles) performance measure, but we believe that it is useful to assist investors in
gaining an understanding of the trends and operating results for our core business. Pro-forma earnings per share should be viewed in addition to,
and not in lieu of, our reported results under U.S. GAAP. On February 24, 2009, we filed a Current Report on Form 8-K providing subsequent
event disclosure that a mortgage brokerage entity, which we own a minority equity interest of approximately $3.0 million, is expected to lose all
of its economic value in light of that entity�s decision to commence liquidation. We had assumed this equity investment as part of a merger
transaction in 2001 and we are a passive investor in the entity. We were required to account for this event as a Type 1 subsequent event for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2008.

The following is a reconciliation of U.S. GAAP results to our pro-forma results and a reconciliation of GAAP Subsequent Event Adjustments to
pro-forma results for the periods presented:

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2008 2007

Amounts
as

previously
announced Adjustments

Pro forma
amounts as
previously
announced

Amounts
as

reported Adjustments
Pro forma
amounts

Revenues, net of interest expense $ 107,910 $ 181,173(1) $ 289,083 $ 145,551 $ 15,759(1) $ 161,310
Total expenses 219,303 (5,395)(2) 213,908 667,276 (499,364)(3) 167,912

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for
income taxes (111,393) 186,568 75,175 (521,725) 515,123 (6,602)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (47,223) 74,627 27,404 (171,251) 163,028 (8,223)

Net (loss) income applicable to common
stockholders $ (64,170) $ 111,941 $ 47,771 $ (350,474) $ 352,095 $ 1,621

Basic per share $ (1.04) $ 1.82 $ 0.78 $ (5.71) $ 5.74 $ 0.03
Diluted per share $ (1.04) $ 1.82 $ 0.78 $ (5.71) $ 5.74 $ 0.03
Subsequent Event:
Reserve on non-marketable investment (net of
taxes) (1,793)(4) �  (1,793) �  �  �
Adjusted net (loss) income applicable to
common stockholders $ (65,963) $ 111,941 $ 45,978 $ (350,474) $ 352,095 $ 1,621

Adjusted basic per share $ (1.07) $ 1.82 $ 0.75 $ (5.71) $ 5.74 $ 0.03
Adjusted diluted per share $ (1.07) $ 1.82 $ 0.75 $ (5.71) $ 5.74 $ 0.03

(1) Revenue adjustment reflects loss (gain) in each accounting period, based on the change in fair market value of our restricted and
unrestricted NYX shares at the end of each such period versus the beginning of such period.

(2) Expense adjustment reflects costs associated with early extinguishment of debt in accounting period.
(3) Relates to the write-down of the carrying value of our goodwill and stock listing rights to reflect the results of our impairment evaluation